
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
 

Mon 8 Nov 
2021 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Sarah Sellers  

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 ext 2884 
e.mail: / sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 

GUIDANCE ON FACE TO FACE MEETINGS 
 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be holding this meeting 
in accordance with the relevant legislation for face to face meetings of a local authority.   
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers please do not hesitate to 
contact the officer named below. 
 
GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBER ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 
 
In advance of the Committee meeting, Members are encouraged to consider taking a lateral 
flow test, which can be obtained for free from the NHS website. Should the test be positive 
for Covid-19 then the Member should not attend the Committee meeting, should provide their 
apologies to the Democratic Services team and should self-isolate in accordance with 
national rules.  
 
Members and officers are encouraged to wear face masks during the Council meeting, 
unless exempt. Face masks should only be removed temporarily if the Councillor requires a 
sip of water and should be reapplied as soon as possible. Refreshments will not be provided 
by the venue. Hand sanitiser will be provided for Members to use throughout the meeting.  
 
The meeting venue will be fully ventilated, and Members may need to consider wearing 
appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 
 
 
PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
The Council has introduced public speaking at Licensing Committee which allows members 
of the public to comment on agenda items due to be considered at the meeting.  The usual 
process for public speaking at meetings of Licensing Committee will continue to be followed 
subject to some adjustments in light of the on-going restrictions around social distancing. For 
this meeting the options to participate in public speaking will be in person, by joining the 
meeting using a video link or by submitting a written statement to be read out by officers.  
 
The total maximum time permitted for public speaking is 15 minutes and the time limit for 
individual speakers is 3 minutes per speaker. 
 
Only those members of the public who have registered to speak in advance of the meeting 
will be permitted to do so. 
 
To register to speak you must contact Democratic Services by phone on 01527 64252 ext 
2884, or by email at sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk before 12 noon on 
Thursday 4th November. 
 
When registering to speak you must give your name, contact telephone number, and email 
address, and indicate which agenda item(s) you wish to speak about, and whether you are in 
support of or opposed to the officer recommendation  
 
Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the committee might have to 
move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For agenda items 
that are exempt, the public will be asked to vacate the meeting room and any video link will 
be suspended. 
 

 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Licensing 
COMMITTEE  

 

 

 

Monday, 8th November, 2021 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Salman Akbar (Chair) 
Lucy Harrison (Vice-Chair) 
Karen Ashley 
Tom Baker-Price 
Joanne Beecham 
Michael Chalk 
 

Aled Evans 
Andrew Fry 
Julian Grubb 
Ann Isherwood 
David Thain 
 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To confirm as a true record the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 19th July 2021. 

4. Public Speaking   
 

5. Revised Statement of Principles under Gambling Act 2005 - Consideration of 
Consultation Responses (Pages 7 - 56)  

 

6. Review of Hackney Carriage Table of Fares (Pages 57 - 62)  
 

7. Work Programme (Pages 63 - 64)  
 



 

 
 

Licensing 
Committee 

 

  

Monday 19th July 2021 

 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Salman Akbar (Chair), Councillor Lucy Harrison (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Karen Ashley, Tom Baker-Price, Joanne Beecham, 
Michael Chalk, Aled Evans, Andrew Fry, Julian Grubb, Ann Isherwood 
and David Thain 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Imran Altaf 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Vanessa Brown and Dave Etheridge 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
8th March 2021 be approved as a true and correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Mr A. Nazir attended the Licensing Committee meeting to speak on 
behalf of the Redditch Taxi Association, under the Council’s public 
speaking rules, and commented on the proposals for the creation / 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 19th July, 2021 

 

amendment of stands for hackney carriages, in connection with 
Minute Item No. 6. 
 

5. STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES FOR THE GAMBLING ACT  
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS), presented a report on the subject of the Statement 
of Principles for the Gambling Act. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Council was a Licensing 
Authority under the terms of the Gambling Act.  As such, the 
Council could issue licences for a diverse range of related services, 
including small society lotteries, gaming machines and bingo halls. 
 
The Council was required to have a Statement of Principles, under 
the terms of the Gambling Act.  This Statement of Principles had to 
be refreshed by the Council every three years.  The Council had 
previously agreed the existing Statement of Principles in 2018.  The 
new Statement of Principles would need to be approved in time to 
come into effect from January 2022 onwards. 
 
There had been very few changes to gambling legislation or to the 
statutory guidance to Licensing Authorities issued by the Gambling 
Commission since 2018. Therefore, Officers were anticipating that 
only minor changes would be required to the Council’s Statement of 
Principles.  This included: 
 

 Amendments to the introduction to update factual information, 
such as details relating to local demographics. 

 Making reference to the Safeguarding Children Partnership in 
respect of that body’s role as a consultee on matters relating 
to children and young people. 

 The inclusion of information about the new Betting and 
Gaming Council, which had been formed following the merger 
of the previous British Bookmakers and Casino Forum 
organisations. 

 
In reviewing the Statement of Principles, the Council was required 
to consult with a number of responsible bodies.  This included 
Public Health England, Worcestershire County Council and West 
Mercia Police.  The consultation process would be advertised in the 
local press and on the Council’s website.  As only minor changes 
were likely to be required, Officers were proposing that the 
consultation period should be six to eight weeks in length.  The 
feedback received during the consultation process would be 
reported for Members’ consideration at a meeting of the Licensing 
Committee later in the year. 
 

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 19th July, 2021 

 

Following the pres
[...]
ons, the potential for hackney carriage drivers to pay a 
license fee to operate from a rank at the station had been noted.  
This arrangement was in place in some, though not all, train 
stations in the West Midlands. 
 
Officers were aiming to present a more detailed written update on 
this process at a future meeting of the Licensing Committee.  
Members would subsequently need to undertake a formal 
consultation process in respect of any proposals.   As part of this 
process, hackney carriage drivers needed to be consulted. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 19th July, 2021 

 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers confirmed that there had been no amendments to the 
Licensing Committee’s Work Programme since the publication of 
the agenda for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the contents of the Licensing Committee’s Work Programme 
be noted. 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.35 pm 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   8th November 2021 

 
 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 – REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor N Nazir 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  No 

Relevant Head of Service Simon Wilkes – Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 The Council’s current Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 

2005 took effect on 31st January 2019.  In accordance with the 
provisions of the Act, the Council is required to prepare and publish a 
Statement of Principles every three years.  A new Statement of 
Principles must therefore be published by 31st January 2022. 

 
1.2 On 19th July 2021, the Licensing Committee approved a draft revised 

Statement of Principles for consultation purposes.  The results of the 
consultation are now being reported back to the Committee who are 
asked to recommend to Council that the draft revised Statement of 
Principles be approved and published.    

 
 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to RESOLVE; 

 
To recommend to Council that the revised draft Statement of 
Principles at Appendix 3 be approved and published. 

 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The costs involved in carrying out the consultation were met from 

existing budgets held by Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   8th November 2021 

 
 
Legal Implications 
 

3.2 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires that the licensing 
authority produce, consult on, and publish a Statement of the Principles 
that it proposes to apply when exercising its functions under the Act. 

 
3.3 The Act also requires that the Statement of Principles should be kept 

under review and must be re-published at least every three years. 
 

3.4 When revising its Statement of Principles, the Council is required to 
consult with: - 

 

 the Chief Officer of Police for the Authority’s area; 

 one or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent 
the interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the 
Authority’s area; and 

 one or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent 
the interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the 
exercise of the Authority’s functions under this Act. 

 
 
Service / Operational Implications  

 
3.5 Redditch Borough Council is a licensing authority in accordance with 

the provision of the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
3.6 Each licensing authority is required before each successive three-year 

period, to prepare and publish a statement of the principles that they 
propose to apply in exercising their functions under the Act during that 
period.  This document is commonly referred to as the authority’s 
Statement of Principles. 

 
3.7
[...]
 had also 

been updated to reflect changes to some of the Gambling Trade 
Associations and to include additional organisations involved in 
working with people who experience problems with gambling. 

 
3.13 On 19th July 2021, the Licensing Committee approved the draft revised 

Statement of Principles for consultation purposes.   
 
3.14 Subsequently consultation on the revised draft Statement of Principles 

took place with all relevant parties including: 
 

 The Chief Officer of West Mercia Police 

 The Gambling Commission 

 All other responsible authorities identified under the Act 

 Relevant Trade Associations 

 The Public Health Team at Worcestershire County Council 

 Organisations working with people who are problem gamblers 

 Feckenham Parish Council 

 The general public 
 

3.15 The consultation was also be made available for comment via the 
Council’s website and publicised via social media and also through the 
local press.   

 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   8th November 2021 

 
 
 
3.16 The consultation exercise began on the 6th August 2021 and remained 

open for comments until 1st October 2021. 
 
3.17 There were two responses received during the consultation.  The first 

of these responses was received from Gosschalks Solicitors and was 
submitted on behalf of their clients the Betting and Gaming Council 
(BGC).  A full copy of the response can be seen at Appendix 1. 

 
3.18 The response made on behalf of the BGC suggests a small number of 

amendments are made to the draft Statement of Principles before it is 
published by the Council. 

 
3.19 Firstly it is suggested that the words “significant numbers of” should be 

removed from paragraph 10.2 of the draft Statement in light of the 
assertion that problem gambling rates are static and are about 0.5% of 
the population. 

 
3.20 Officers respectfully disagree with this suggestion and believe that 

0.5% of the population still amo
[...]
constraints, the charity was not able to provide specific 

feedback on the draft Statement, but did provide some useful links to 
tools and publications that can be used by licensing authorities to help 
identify areas with increased levels of risk for any reason.  

 
3.27 These might include areas where there are higher than average 

resident or visiting populations from groups known to be vulnerable to 
gambling harms including children, the unemployed, the homeless, 
certain ethnic-minorities, lower socio-economic groups, those attending 
mental health (including gambling disorders) or substance addiction 
treatment services.  

 
3.28 These tools and publications will be very helpful when the Gambling 

Local Area Profile for Worcestershire is next updated. 
 
3.29 Members of the Committee are now asked to consider the responses 

and recommend to Council that the draft revised Statement of 
Principles at Appendix 3 be approved and published. 

 
 
 
 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
 

4.1 Failing to prepare and publish a new Statement of Principles by 31st 
January 2022 would leave the Council in a position where it was failing 
to comply with its duties as a licensing authority under the provisions of 
the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   8th November 2021 

 
 
 
 
5. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 –  Response from Gosschalks Solicitors on behalf of the 
Betting and Gaming Council 

 
Appendix 2 –  Response from GambleAware 
 
Appendix 3 –  Updated Draft Revised Statement of Principles Showing 

Tracked Changes 
 

 
 
 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 

Name:   Dave Etheridge – Principal Officer (Licensing) 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
E Mail: dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk  
 
Tel:       (01905) 822799  

Page 12 Agenda Item 5

mailto:dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk


 

 

 

  
 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

 
 

 

 
 

Queens Gardens, Hull, HU1 3DZ.     T 01482 324252.   
[...]
uncillor N Nazir  

Portfolio Holder Consulted  No 

Relevant Head of Service Simon Wilkes – Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 The Council has responsibility under the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, for setting the maximum fares 
that can be charged by hackney carriage vehicles licensed to operate 
within the district.  It is good practise to review the table of fares on a 
regular basis. 

 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Licensing Committee note the contents of the report and 

that no further action is required at the present time. 
 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The costs of advertising any proposed variations to the table of fares 

for hackney carriages would be met from existing budgets held by 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 

 
 
 Legal Implications 

 
3.2  Section 65 (1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1976 states that a district council may fix the rates or fares within the 
district as well for time as distance, and all other charges in connection 
with the hire of a vehicle or with the arrangements for the hire of a 
vehicle, to be paid in respect of the hire of hackney carriages by means 
of a table (hereafter in this section referred to as a “table of fares”) 
made or varied in accordance with the provisions of this section. 

 
 
 

Page 57 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  8th November 2021 
 
 
 
3.3  Section 65(2) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1976 goes on to state:  
 

a) When a district council make or vary a table of fares they shall 
publish in at least one local newspaper circulating in the district a 
notice setting out the table of fares or the variation thereof and 
specifying the period, which shall not be less than fourteen days 
from the date of the first publication of 
[...]
n advance with 
their customers, normally at the time of booking the journey. 

 
3.9 The current table of fares can be seen at Appendix 1.  The current 

table of fares was approved by the Licensing Committee at its meeting 
in November 2018 took effect on 16th November 2018. 

 
3.10 Prior to table of fares approved in November 2018, the Council’s table 

of fares for hackney carriages had not been amended since 2011, 
which represented a significant period without any increase to take 
account of inflation and other relevant cost rises for hackney carriage 
drivers and proprietors. 

 
3.11 When considering making changes to the table of fares in November 

2018, Members expressed the view that the table of fares should be 
regularly reviewed to avoid a situation where a large increase is 
requested following several years without a review having taken place. 

 
3.12 On 4th November 2019 the Licensing Committee considered a report in 

which it was explained that Chairman of Redditch Taxi Association had 
confirmed that the Association did not wish to request any further 
increase at that time. 

 
3.13 Members resolved that the contents of the report be noted, and that an 

officer’s report on the hackney carriage table of fares be brought back 
to Licensing Committee no later than November 2020. 

 
3.14 On 9th November 2020 the Licensing Committee considered a report in 

which it was explained that Chairman of Redditch Taxi Association had 
confirmed that the Association still did not wish to request any further 
increase at that time. 

 
3.15 Members resolved that the contents of the report be noted, and that an 

officer’s report on the hackney carriage table of fares be brought back 
to Licensing Committee no later than November 2021. 

 
3.16 Prior to commencing the preparation of this report, the Chairman of 

Redditch Taxi Association was approached by officers to see if the 
Association would like to request any amendments to the current table 
of fares this year. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 59 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  8th November 2021 
 
 
3.15 The Chairman of Redditch Taxi Association has confirmed that they do 

not wish to request any further increase in the table of fares at the 
present time.  The explanation provided for his was that trade was still 
quiet and that hackney carriage drivers want to try and remain 
competitive with the private hire sector in respect of the price of fares. 

 
3.16 Officers therefore recommend that Members note that this matter has 

been reviewed and that no further action is required at the present 
time.   

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

 

4.1 None 
 
 

 
 
 
5. APPENDICES 
 

  Appendix 1 –  Current Table of Fares 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 

Name:   Dave Etheridge – Principal Officer (Licensing) 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
E Mail: dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
 
Tel:       (01905) 822799 

Page 60 Agenda Item 6

mailto:dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
TABLE OF FARES FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGES 
WITH EFFECT FROM 16 NOVEMBER 2018 
 
  

Tariff One 
 

 
Tariff Two 

 
Tariff Three 

 
For the first 880 yards 
(804.7 metres approx.) 

or part thereof 
 

 
£3.20 

 
£4.45 

 
£6.40 

 
For each subsequent  

176 yards  
(160.9 metres approx.) 

 

 
£0.14 

 
£0.14 

 
£0.28 

 
Equivalent to: 

 

 
£1.40  

per mile (1609.3 
metres approx.) 

 

 
£1.40  

per mile (1609.3 
metres approx.) 

 
£2.80  

per mile (1609.3 
metres approx.) 

 
Waiting time – for each 30 

seconds 
 

 
£0.10 

 
£0.10 

 

 
£0.20 

 

 
Extra Charges 
 

 
For each dog (except guide 

dogs) 
 

 
£1.50 

 
For each passenger in 

excess of 6 

 
£0.50 

 
 

 

 
Explanation of Tariffs Applicable 
 

 
Tariff One 
 

 
6am – Midnight  

 
Tariff Two 
 

 
Midnight – 6am and Bank Holidays 

 
Tariff Three 
 

 
Christmas Day, Boxing Day and New Years Day 

 
Note if the vehicle or seating is so soiled by any passenger or animal as to require cleaning, 
the proprietor may make a charge. This must be made clear to the passenger at the end of 
the journey there will be a maximum charge of £75.00. 
 

  
  

Page 61 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE   8th November 2021 
 
 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
 
 
8th November 2021 
 
 
Revised Statement of Principles under Gambling Act 2005 – Consideration of 
Consultation Responses 
 
 
Review of Hackney Carriage Table of Fares 
 
 
 
 
21st March 2022 
 
 
Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy – Consideration of 
Consultation Responses 
 
 
Proposals in Respect of Hackney Carriage Stands in Unicorn Hill / Bates Hill 
 
 

Page 63 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Revised Statement of Principles under Gambling Act 2005 - Consideration of Consultation Responses
	Appendix 1 - Response from Gosschalks on behalf of BGC
	Appendix 2 - GambleAware response
	Appendix 3 -  DRAFT -  Statement of Principles - 2022-2025 (Updated following consultation)

	6 Review of Hackney Carriage Table of Fares
	Appendix 1 - RBC Table of Fares Nov 2018

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Licensing 
Committee 

  

 

Monday, 8 November 2021 

 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Salman Akbar (Chair), Councillor Lucy Harrison (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Karen Ashley, Tom Baker-Price, Joanne Beecham, 
Michael Chalk, Aled Evans, Andrew Fry, Julian Grubb, Ann Isherwood 
and David Thain 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Dave Etheridge and Vanessa Brown 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 
 

8. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
19th July 2021 be approved as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 

11. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There was no public speaking. 
 
 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 November 2021 

 
 

12. REVISED STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES UNDER GAMBLING 
ACT 2005 - CONSIDERATION OF CONSULTATION 
RESPONSES  
 
Members received a report setting out the outcome of the 
consultation exercise regarding the Gambling Act 2005 Draft 
Statement of Principles and seeking approval of the Revised Draft 
Statement of Principles attached to the report at Appendix 3. 
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing) (SPL), Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services (WRS) presented the report and advised 
Members that the current Statement of Principles for the Council 
had come into force on 31st January 2019.  Under the Gambling Act 
2005 there was a requirement to renew the Statement of Principles 
every three years.  Accordingly, an updated version would need to 
be adopted to come into effect no later than 31st January 2022. 
 
It was noted that Members at Licensing Committee had approved a 
Draft Statement of Principles for consultation purposes on 19th July 
2021.  The consultation had been sent to the relevant statutory 
consultees including the police, responsible authorities and other 
public bodies.  The consultation had also been open to members of 
the public and had been made available on the Council’s website 
and publicised through social media and the local press.  The 
consultation period had run from 6th August 2021 to 1st October 
2021. 
 
The SPL advised Members that two substantive responses had 
been received.  The first response at Appendix 1 was from a firm of 
solicitors representing the Betting and Gaming Council (BGC) which 
was a group representing the interests of operators in the gaming 
and gambling industry. 
 
The SPL summarised the representations made on behalf of the 
BGC and took Members through paragraphs 3.19 to 3.24 of the 
report.  It was noted that two of the suggested amendments had 
been accepted by officers and incorporated into the Draft Statement 
of Principles as detailed in paragraphs 3.22 and 3.24. 
 
Officers had also considered a further representation to remove the 
words “significant numbers of” from paragraph 10.2 of the Draft 
Statement of Principle.  This was in the context of gambling related 
harm in section 10 of the Draft Statement headed “Public Health 
and Gambling”.  Officers had decided not to accept that proposed 
amendment on the basis of statistics that 0.5% of the population 
were affected by problem gambling which officers believed could be 
described as “significant numbers”. 
 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 November 2021 

 
 

The second response was received from the Charity GambleAware 
and Members were referred to the content of the response at 
Appendix 2.  Due to lack of resources on the part of the charity, the 
response did not set out suggested alterations to the Draft 
Statement of Principles but did provide links to a number of useful 
tools and publications that could be used by licensing authorities to 
help identify areas with increased level of risk. 
 
It was noted as set out at paragraph 3.28 of the report that these 
tools and publication would be helpful in the context of updating the 
Local Area Profile for Worcestershire. 
 
Members were referred to the Draft Statement of Principles at 
Appendix 3. The SPL advised that here had not been any 
substantial changes to the existing version of the document 
currently in force.  Members were invited to recommend to Council 
that the Draft statement be approved and published.   
 
The SPL responded to questions from Members on the content of 
the Draft Statement and clarified some of the terminology used 
taken from the Gambling Act.  It was noted that the Council’s Equal 
Opportunities Statement on page 53 of the agenda included an out 
of date reference to the relevant legislation and officers confirmed 
that this would be updated in the final version to refer to the 
Equalities Act. 
 
Members had a detailed discussion regarding the amendment 
proposed by the BCG that was not accepted by officers.  It was 
noted that the statistic that “problem gambling” effected 0.5% of the 
adult population had been quoted by the BCG in their 
representation (page14).  The SPL had checked the statistics 
around this and the figure quoted appeared to be accurate. 
 
Overall Members were content with the wording suggested by 
officers on this specific point.  It was suggested that the language 
used in this section could be re-visited on the next review as 
“significant” could be a subjective term that was open to 
interpretation. 
 
Members had a further detailed discussion regarding the inter 
relation between the Draft Statement of Principles and the Local 
Area Profile, and in particular the frequency at which the Local Area 
Profile should be updated.  The SPL explained that the Local Area 
Profile was a document which covered the whole County of 
Worcestershire and although provided in this area was not a 
statutory requirement under the Gambling Act.  As set out at 
paragraph 4.5 on page 25 the frequency of updating was described 
as “on a regular basis”.  In practice this was roughly every three 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 November 2021 

 
 

years and the SPL confirmed that officers were aiming to have the 
next update published in the first quarter of 2022. 
 
There was further discussion as to whether a set frequency should 
be stipulated in the Draft Statement of Principles, with some 
Members in favour of this approach, and other views expressed that 
the existing wording should remain to allow officers more flexibility. 
 
Councillor Chalk proposed an alternate recommendation that it be 
recommended to Council that “the revised Draft Statement of 
Principles be approved and published with an amendment to 
paragraph 4.5 to remove the words “regular basis” and to insert the 
words “every three years””.  Councillor Chalk was of the view that 
the Local Area Profile should be updated at this stipulated interval 
to ensure it was kept up to date and this could be done in step with 
the updates to the Draft Statement of Principles every three years. 
The recommendation was seconded by Councillor Baker-Price. 
 
Councillor Fry proposed an amendment that “the revised Draft 
Statement of Principles at Appendix 3 be approved and published”.  
The amendment was seconded by Councillor Beecham.  Councillor 
Fry was of the view that the amendment to the wording of 
paragraph 4.5 was not necessary, and he supported the views 
expressed by other Members earlier in the debate that the preferred 
option would be to leave the wording as it was and afford the 
officers a greater degree of flexibility. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the amendment was carried and 
became the substantive motion. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
The Revised Draft Statement of Principles at Appendix 3 be 
approved and published. 
 
 

13. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE TABLE OF FARES  
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services, introduced the report and in doing so reminded members 
of the responsibility of Licensing Authorities under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to set the 
maximum fares than can be charged. 
 
Members were referred to the current table of fares at Appendix 1 
of the report and were reminded that these were the fares that had 
been in effect since 16th November 2018. 
 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 November 2021 

 
 

Prior to that there had been a significant period of time when no 
increase had been made and the SPL advised that it would be 
preferable to avoid such a long gap with no increase being 
repeated. 
 
The Committee had re-considered the table of fares in November 
2019 and November 2020 but on those occasions representations 
had been received from the Chairman of the Redditch Taxi 
Association that the Association did not wish to request an 
increase. 
 
In preparing this report, the Redditch Taxi Association had been 
consulted and their comments were set out at paragraph 3.15 of the 
report, namely that they were not seeking an increase in the Table 
of Fares. The reason given for this was that the trade was still quiet 
following the Covid-19 pandemic, and hackney carriage drivers 
were trying to maintain competitive with the private hire sector. 
 
The report was therefore for noting and a further report would be 
brought before Members in November 2022 to re-visit this issue of 
fares. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the SPL clarified that the 
amount in the Table of Fares was the “maximum” a Hackney 
Carriage Driver; there was no restriction on lower fares being 
charged. 
 
Whilst acknowledging that the trade was not asking for an increase 
on this occasion, Members expressed concerns that they did not 
want to see a repetition of the previous situation where an increase 
was delayed in coming forward for several years.  This was 
particularly the case bearing in mind the effect of inflation on the 
cost of fuel and vehicle operating costs. 
 
The SPL re-iterated that a report would be brought before Members 
again in November 2022, and that in the meantime it was open to 
the Redditch Taxi Association to request that an increase be 
considered by Members if their position changed. 
 
A request was made that for the next annual report officers include 
some information from the Consumer Price Index or Retail Prices 
Index as a comparator and to illustrate the effect of inflation on the 
fares. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Licensing Committee note the contents of the report 
and that no further action is required at the present time. 
 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 November 2021 

 
 

14. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members were referred to the Work Programme at page 63 of the 
agenda and officers outlined the items due to be considered at the 
next two meetings of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Licensing Committee Work Programme 2021/22 be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.16 pm 

 


